$191.5 million, at a weighted average interest rate of 5.78%.

   S-6

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization at December 31, 1999.

The pro forma balance below reflects the application of approximately $347.1

million of net proceeds from the sale of the notes and assumes $144.7 million

is used to reduce short-term debt with the balance of $202.4 million added to

cash. See "Use of Proceeds."

   (Unaudited)

   December 31, 1999

   -----------------------------

   (Dollars in millions)

   Pro

   forma as

   Actual  Adjustments adjusted

   -------- ----------- --------

Cash and cash equivalents..... $   20.6   $ 202.4   $  223.0

Current maturities of long-term debt..... $   3.8   $   3.8

Long-term debt:

  Notes issued hereby, 7.65% Notes due February

   15, 2005..... $   0.0   $ 350.0   $  350.0

  Medium-term notes.....   560.0   560.0

  Commercial paper.....   144.7   (144.7)   --

  Unsecured industrial revenue bonds.....   39.9   39.9

  Other notes payable.....   42.8   42.8

   --------   -------   --------

Total long-term debt..... $  787.4   $ 205.3   $  992.7

Deferred income taxes and other liabilities.....   112.4   112.4

Shareholders' equity.....  1,646.2   1,646.2

   --------   -------   --------

Total capitalization..... $2,546.0   $ 205.3   $2,751.3

   ========   =======   ========

   RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   The following table sets forth the ratio of earnings to fixed charges for

the periods indicated:

   Pro forma

   Nine Months   Pro forma   Nine Months

   Year Ended December 31,   Ended   Year Ended   Ended

   ------------------------ September 30, December 31, September 30,